

**Court No. - 49**

**Case :-** CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1403 of 1983

**Appellant :-** Sheo Karan

**Respondent :-** State Of U.P.

**Counsel for Appellant :-** Madan Bihari,M.B. Lal

**Counsel for Respondent :-** A.G.A.

**Hon'ble Ved Prakash Vaish,J.**

List revised. Case called out.

No one has appeared on behalf of the appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

On perusal of the file, it is revealed that the appeal is pending since 1983. Vide order dated 15.6.1983, the appellant was admitted to bail.

Issue non-bailable warrant against the appellant and notice to his sureties under Section 446 Cr.P.C. to be executed through the concerned C.J.M., returnable on 11.12.2018.

On perusal of the file, it is also revealed that five accused persons, namely, Sheo Karan, Munnu Nat, Dauwa, Chhotey Lal and Tanny @ Chhatanki were convicted and sentenced by judgment dated 30.5.1983 passed by learned Additional District and Sessions Judge, Kanpur in Session Trial No.346 of 1979. The present appeal has been filed by accused Sheo Karan.

Office is directed to check whether the other co-accused persons namely, Munnu Nat, Dauwa, Chhotey Lal and Tanny @ Chhatanki have filed any appeal or not, if any appeal has been filed, the same be placed alongwith this appeal.

List this matter on 11.12.2018.

**(V.P. Vaish, J.)**

**Order Date :-** 12.11.2018

Vivek Kr.