

Court No. - 85

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1403 of 1983

Appellant :- Sheo Karan

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- M.B. Lal, Madan Bihari

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ms. Nand Prabha Shukla, J.

No one has appeared for the appellant. Learned A.G.A. for the State is present.

The present Criminal Appeal u/s 374 (2) Cr.P.C. has been filed against the judgment and order dated 30.05.83 passed by XIII Additional District Judge, Kanpur in S.T. No. 346 of 1979, conviction and sentencing the appellant under section 399 IPC to 5 years R.I., under section 402 IPC to 5 years R.I. and 25 Arms Act to 1 year R.I.

The matter pertains to the year 1983.

Today, the present Criminal Appeal is listed under the category of oldest pending cases in this High Court for priority basis.

From the perusal of the record it transpires that 5 persons have been convicted by the order impugned but the present appeal has been filed by the accused Sheo Karan.

Let a report be called from the office whether the co-accused namely, Munnu Nat, Dauwa, Chhotey Lal and Tanny alias Chhatanki have filed any criminal appeal or not and the same be placed on record.

As per the report received from Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat dated 24.12.2018, the appellant Sheo Karan, S/o Jagan Nath, R/o Village Paheva, P.S. Ghatampur, District Kanpur Nagar has soiled out his house about 32-35 years back and no one of his family is residing in the village. The notices have already been issued to the sureties u/s 446 of the Cr.P.C.

Commissioner of Police, Commissionerate Kanpur is directed to trace the whereabouts of appellant Sheo Karan, who stated to be residing at Ludhiyana, Punjab.

The Chief Judicial Magistrate, Kanpur Dehat shall also file the living status of the appellant as well as regarding service of notice upon the sureties.

List on 12.08.2025.

Order Date :- 18.7.2025

Nisha